

Ct. Cases 612/2023
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. BABITA
(Tilak Nagar)

10.04.2026

Present : Sh. Saurabh, legal retainer for complainant
company alongwith Ld. Proxy counsel Sh. Lalit
Kumar Gautam.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rahul Mishra.

Surety papers not filed.

Today, matter is listed for confirmation of payment
as well as filing report.

Report regarding previous conviction/ involvement
of accused filed on behalf of SHO concerned, **wherein no
involvement of accused is reported to have been mentioned in
any case except present case.**

Common report of Preliminary enquiry under the
probation of Offenders Act, 1958 filed. Taken on record.

Today, accused has paid remaining balance amount
of Rs. 19,000/- in cash to Sh. Saurabh, legal retainer for the
complainant.

It is submitted by proxy counsel for complainant that
entire payment has made by the accused in terms of settlement
dated 05.03.2024 before mediation center with multiple cases
and **sought adjournment regarding statement of AR for civil
liability.**

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused that
accused had applied for electricity connection with further
direction to the complainant to provide the same, with further
undertaking to file copy of receipt and appropriate application

Contd.....2/-

qua electricity connection during the course of the day. Be filed accordingly.

Heard. Perused.

List the matter for statement of AR for complainant regarding civil liability and consideration on reports on 21.04.2026.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
10.04.2026 (sy)

At 1.00PM,

At this stage, Sh. Rahul Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused has appeared and filed affidavit of accused alongwith acknowledgment for new connection. Be taken on record.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
10.04.2026 (sy)